BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

GLORIA MOLINA

YVONNE BRATHWAITE BURKE
ZEV YAROSLAVSKY

DON KNABE

MICHAEL D. ANTONOVICH

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

http:/fidmh.co.la.ca.us

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

MARVIN ). SOUTHARD, D.S.W.
Director

DAVID MEYER
Chief Deputy Director

RODERICK SHANER, M.D.
Medical Director

560 SOUTH VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90020 Reply To:  (213) 738-4601
Fax: (213} 386-1297
July 3, 2003
TO: Each Supervisor

FROM: Marvin J. Southard, D.S.W. : ==
Director of Mental Health

SUBJECT: AMENDMENTS TO MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES AGREEMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this
is notification of the execution of 164 amendments to existing Legal Entity Agreements,
Specialized Agreements, Pharmacy Agreements, and Medi-Cal Professional Services
Agreements (Individual and Group Providers) processed in the month of March, as
follows:

1. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01020) with California State University, Long
Beach Foundation, revises the compensation amount from $577,500 and
$635,250 to $288,335 and $300,000, respectively, for Fiscal Years (FY) 2002-
2003 and 2003-2004.

2. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01163) with Hillview Mental Health Center, changes
the Negotiated Rate for Day Rehabilitative Services Full Day (F/D) Mode 10,
Service Function Codes (SFC) 95-99, from $100.30 to $100.21 for FY 2002-
2003. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same at $7,518,187.

3. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, changes the Negotiated
Rates for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004.
The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same at $47,693,970 for FY 2002-
2003 and $43,564,900 for FY 2003-2004.

4. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01165) with Portals, adds Supplemental Rate
Program (SRP) funds in the amount of $113,333 and FFP funds in the amount of
$75,000 to the Maximum Contract Amount for FY 2002-2003. The revised
Maximum Contract Amount is $11,246,605 for FY 2002-2003.

5. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01165) with Portals, adds Children’s System of Care
(CSOC} funds in the amount of $16,320 to the Maximum Contract Amount and




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 2

10.

11.

12.

changes the Negotiated Rates for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services for FY 2002-
2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount is $11,262,925 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01166) with South Central Health and
Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP), changes the Negotiated Rate for Case
Management Brokerage Services, Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, from $1.28 to $1.27.
The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same at $4,750,455 for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01167) with Step Up On Second Street, Inc.,
reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $8,398 to reflect an adjustment due to
the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds County
General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $8,398 equal to the reduction in AB 2034
funds with no change to the Maximum Contract Amount of $1,843,617 for FY
2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01168) with VIP Community Mental Health Center,
temporarily changes the service site address from 1721 Griffin Avenue, Los
Angeles, CA 90031 to 1739 Griffin Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90031, due to
renovation at the site.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services Corporation,
adds Supportive Treatment Options Program (STOP) funds in the amount of
$80,000 to fund outpatient services for indigent probationers for FYs 2002-2003
and 2003-2004. The Maximum Contract Amount is $1,988,603 for FY 20002-
2003 and $1,722,251 for FY 2003-2004.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01177) with Barbour and Floyd Associates, adds
Realignment funds in the amount of $55,000 for client support activities that were
redirected due to the termination of the SRP. The revised Maximum Contract
Amount is $1,681,585 for each FY 2002-2003, 2003-2004 and 2004-2005.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01177) with Barbour and Floyd Associates,
changes the Negotiated Rate for Day Rehabilitative Services F/D, Mode 10,
SFCs 95-99, from $89.91 to $89.84 for FYs 2002-2003, 2003-2004 and 2004-
2005. '

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01178) with Bienvenidos Children’s Center, Inc.,
removes $80,000 in STOP funds from the Maximum Contract Amount for FY




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 3

13.

14,

15.

16.

7.

18.

19.

20.

2002-2003. The revised Maximum Contract Amount is $1,899,637 for FY 2002-
2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01180) with Braswell Rehabilitation Institute for
Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc. dba B.R.LD.G.E.S.,
Inc., changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 05, SFCs 65-79. The Maximum
Contract Amount remains the same at $2,118,345 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, changes the
Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 85-89, Day Treatment Intensive and Mode
15, SFCs 10-19/30-59, Mental Health Services. The Maximum Contract Amount
remains the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 85-89: Mode 1 0, SFCs 95-99;
Mode 15, SFCs 60-69; and Mode 15, SFCs 70-79. The Maximum Contract
Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01190) with City of Gardena, restricts the
expenditure of one-time only Master Tobacco funds of $3,417 to December 31,
2002. '

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service of Los
Angeles, Inc., adds CSOC funds in the amount of $90,000 to augment mental
health services to children at risk of out-of-home placement and their families.
The new Maximum Contract Amount is $5,522,068 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01196) with Counseling and Research Associates,
Inc. dba Masada Homes, changes the program site for Provider Number 7432
to 108 West Victoria Street, Gardena, CA 90248,

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01200) with Dubnoff Center for Child Development
and Educational Therapy, Inc., changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 10,
SFCs 95-98, Day Rehabilitative Services F/D and Mode 15, SFCs 60-69,
Medication Support. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $45,907 to reflect an adjustment due to
the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds CGF in the




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 4

26.

27.

21.

22,

23.

24,

25.

amount of $45,807 equal to the reduction in AB 2034 funds with no change to the
Maximum Contract Amount.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
adds $200,000 each FY from the redirection of Realignment funds from the State
Hospital system and $100,118 in Medi-Cal Federal Financial Participation
revenues to augment mental health services at the Bell Shelter, located at 6001
Clara Street, Bell Gardens, CA 90201, under Provider Number 7254. The new
Maximum Contract Amount is $18,866,220 for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 6 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
adds AB 2034 in the amount of $301,849 and CGF in the amount of $45,907 for
direct mental health services and Client Supportive Services.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01204) with Enrichment Through Employment,
changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 15, SFCs 01-09, Case
Management/Brokerage Services from $1.70 to $1.36 and Mode 15, SFCs 10
19/30-59, Mental Health Services from $2.19 to $1.78.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01205) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., changes the
Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, Day Rehabilitative Services F/D and
Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, Medication Support. The Maximum Contract Amount
remains the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, designates Mode 5, SFC 12 to existing Provider Number 1982 for
Restoration to Competency Services and adds $318,750 in CGF to the Maximum
Contract Amount to fund this service. The new Maximum Contract Amount is
$8,779,603.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01213) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc., changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, Day
Rehabilitative Services F/D and Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, Medication Support. The
Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01223) with Institute for the Redesign of Learning
dba The Almansor Center, changes the Negotiated Rates for Short-Doyle/Medi-
Cal Services for FY 2002-2003. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the
same.




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 5

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34,

35.

36.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01224) Intercommunity Child Guidance Center,
changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 10, SFCs 85-89. The Maximum Contract
Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01225) Kamila Comprehensive Health Center, inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 15, SFCs 60-69. The Maximum Contract
Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01226) with Kedren Community Health Center, Inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 05, SFCs 10-18 and 19; Mode 10, SFCs
85-89; and 95-99 and Mode 15, SFC 01-09s and 60-69. The Maximum Contract
Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01231) with Los Angeles Center for Therapy and
Education, dba The H.E.L.P. Group, changes its name to The Help Group
Child and Family Center.

Amendment No. 7 (DMH-01241) with Mental Health Association in Los
Angeles County, decreases CGF in the amount of $588 and changes the
Negotiated Rate for Medication Support, Mode 15, SFCs 60-69. The Maximum
Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, changes the
Negotiated Rate for Day Rehabilitative Services F/D, Mode 10, SFCs 95-99. The
Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01251) with Phoenix Houses of Los Angeles,
changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, Day Rehabilitative F/D
from $115.26 to $115.14 and Mode 15, SFCs 60-69, Medication Support from
$4.24 to $4.23. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01254) with Rosemary Children’s Services,
changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, Day Rehabilitative F/D.
The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01257) with SHIELDS for Families Project, Inc.,
changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 10, SFCs 85-89, Day Treatment Intensive
F/D. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 6

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01259) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, changes the Negotiated Rates for Mode 10, SFCs 95-99, Day
Rehabilitative F/D from $115.25 to $115.14. The Maximum Contract Amount
remains the same.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01260) with Special Service for Groups (SSG),
reduces AB 2034 funds in the amount of $5,598 to reflect an adjustment due to
the reduction in the AB 2034 allocation for FY 2002-2003 and adds County
General Funds (CGF) in the amount of $5,598 equal to the reduction in AB 2034
funds.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01263) with St. John’s Hospital and Health Center,
adds CGF in the amount of $11,097. These funds were previously deducted
from the Agreement for FY 2002-2003 but never used.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01264) with St. Joseph Center, increases the
McKinney Projects for Assistance in Transition from Homelessness (PATH)
Federal Block Grant (FBG) funds in the amount of $2,051 for FY 2002-2003 only
and adds Realignment funds in the amount of $20,050 for each FY 2002-2003,
2003-2004 and 2004-2005.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01266) with Telecare Corporation, changes the
Negotiated Rate for Mode 10, SFCs 20-29, Psychiatric Health Facility. The
Maximum Contract Amount remains the same.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01268) with Topanga-Roscoe Corporation dba
Topanga West Guest Home, adds Realignment funds in the amount of $90,000
for client support activities that were redirected due to the termination of the SRP.
The new Maximum Contract Amount is $632,377.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01268) with Topanga-Roscoe Corporation dba
Topanga West Guest Home, changes the Negotiated Rate for Mode 10, SFCs
91-94, Day Rehabilitative Half Day. The Maximum Contract Amount remains the
same.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01269) with Transitional Living Centers for Los
Angeles County, Inc., changes the Negotiated Rates for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal
Services for FYs 2002-2003 and 2003-2004.




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 7

45.

46.

47.

48.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01270) with Travelers Aid Society of Los Angeles,
adds one-time only Realignment funds in the amount of $23,680 to provide
outreach services at PATH Regional Homeless Center for FY 2002-2003.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01271) with Tri-City Mental Health Center, converts
the PARTNERS/integrated Service Agency (ISA) Programs into the non-
capitated Assertive Community Treatment Program (ACT).

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, changes the Negotiated Rates for Short-Doyle/Medi-Cal Services for
FYs 2002-2003, 2003-2004, and 2004-2005.

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01279) with Westside Center for independent
Living, adds Realignment funds in the amount of $9,983 and for client support
activities that were redirected due to the termination of the SRP. The new
Maximum Contract Amount is $74,503 for FY 2002-2003.

The following 27 amendments (items 49 - 75) add SB 90 funds to the Maximum
Contract Amount to provide partial payment relief to the Contractor for the
provision of AB 3632 services:

49,

90.

51.
92.
53.

54.

55.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01161) with D'Veal Corporation dba D’Veal Family
and Youth Services, adds $5,310.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01162) with Hamburger Home dba Aviva Center,
adds $41,989.

Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01164) with Pacific Clinics, adds $190,000.
Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01175) with Aspen Health Services, adds $22,179.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01183) with Child and Family Center, adds
$727,980.

Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01184) with Child and Family Guidance Center,
adds $690,613.

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01185) with ChildNet Youth and Family Services,
Inc., adds $33,221.




Each Supervisor

61,

July 3, 2003

Page 8

56. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01188) with Children’s Institute International, adds
$11,381.

57.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01193) with Community Counseling Service of Los
Angeles, Inc., adds $4,144.

58. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01194) with Community Family Guidance Center,
adds $104,144.

59.  Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01199) with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric Service, adds
$216,852.

60. Amendment No. 5 (DMH-01203) with ENKI Health & Research Systems, Inc.,
adds $185,526.
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01205) with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc., adds $13,812.

62. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01209) with Five Acres — The Boys’ and Girls’ Aid
Society of L.os Angeles, adds $11,006.

63. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01210) with Foothill Family Service, adds $90,876.

64. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01212) with Gateways Hospital and Mental Health
Center, adds $19,082.

65. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01213) with Gay and Lesbian Adolescent Social
Services, Inc., adds $1,456.

66. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01215) with The Guidance Center, adds $107,816.

67. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01217) with Hathaway Children and Family
Services, adds $109,807.

68. Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01224) with Intercommunity Child Guidance
Center, adds $82,874.

69. Amendment No. 4 (DMH-01231) with The Help Group and Family Center,
adds $771,944.

70.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01247) with Optimist Youth Homes, adds $54,524.




Each Supervisor

July 3, 2003

Page 9

71.  Amendment No. 3 (DMH-01255) with San Fernando Valley Community
Mental Health Center, Inc., adds $214,090.

72.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01259) with South Bay Children’s Health Center
Association, adds $98,320.

73.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01265) with Stirling Academy, Inc., adds $318,584.

74. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01276) with Vista Del Mar Child and Family
Services, adds $655,212,

75.  Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01281) with WRAP Family Services, adds $15,145.

The following 27 amendments (items 76 - 102) add/replace Health Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act language, Child Support Compliance Program,
and Compliance with Jury Services Program:

76.

77.

78.

79.
80.
81.

82.

83.

84.

Amendment No. 1 (72697) with Homes For Life Foundation — Development
Grant Agreement

Amendment No. 1 (73004) with Miracle Star Women'’s Recovering
Community

Amendment No. 1 (73005) with Catholic Charities of Los Angeles, Inc.
Lancaster Community Shelter

Amendment No. 2 (73006) with People Assisting the Homeless (P.A.T.H.)
Amendment No. 1 (74144) with Sierra Systems, Group, Inc.
Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00690) with Weingart Center Association

Amendment No. 2 (DMH-00697) with Parents of Watts Working with Youth
and Adults

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00701) with Ocean Park Community Center

Amendment No. 1 (DMH-00702) with Skid Row Development Corporation




Each Supervisor

July 3, 2003

Page 10

85. Amendment No. 2 (DMH-01073) with California Institute for Mental Health
(CIMH)

86. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01087) with Emergency Ambulance Service, Inc.

87. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01088) with Eastwestproto, Inc. dba Lifeline
Ambulance

88. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01089) with Guardian Medical Transportation, Inc.

89. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01090) with Specialty Transportation Services, Inc.

90. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01091) with Bowers Ambulance Service

91. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01092) with APT Ambulance Company, Inc.

92. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01093) with PRN Ambulance, Inc.

93. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01094) with American Medical Response

94. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01095) with Allen Ambulance Service

95. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01096) with MedReach, Inc.

96. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01097) with AmeriCare Ambulance Service

97.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01121) with California Mental Health Directors
Association (CMHDA)

98. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01147) with Casa de Rosas, Inc.

99. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01150) with Help is on the Way Foundation

100. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01152) with Single Room Occupancy Housing
Corporation

101.  Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01153) with Union Station Foundation

102. Amendment No. 1 (DMH-01283) with California Metropolitan State Hospital




Each Supervisor
July 3, 2003
Page 11

Amendment No. 1 with sixty-one (61) Pharmacy providers, add Heaith Insurance
Portability and Accountability Act language for Business Associates and Board
mandated Child Support Compliance Program and Compliance with Jury Services
Program.

Amendment No. 1 to Medi-Cal Professional Services Agreement with one (1)
Group Provider, adds Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, Jury Service
Program, and Office of the Inspector General and updates Child Compliance Program
Language.

MJS:RK:KT:mrm

MHSAMEND.March 2003




2\ (oo™ i 01070~

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES - DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Contracts Development and Administration Division

DIRECTOR'S SIGNATURE AGREEMENT/AMENDMENT FORM

The following _______AGREEMENT __ AGREEMENTS __ X AMENDMENT
- AMENDMENTS is/are attached for your review and signature:

1. Amendment No. 1 to the Intern Training Program Services Agreement with
California State University, Long Beach Foundation. This amendment revises the
compensation amount from $577,500 and $635,250 to $288,335 and $300,000,
respectively, for FY 2002-2003 and FY 2003-2004. -

Y
d\M A0

PREPARED BY: Leonids Jurkevic:
Contract Administrator

REVIEWED BY: gf@% IW

,‘Z’upervisor

7 %
SUBMITTED BY: ./ %/L/ /V/@

Y Chief Date

Please return signed agreement(s)/amendment(s) to my office for further processing.

Amend form




